Decision No. R98-192


BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


DOCKET NO. 97M-536CP


public utilities commission,��	complainant,��v.��JOHN CHAVEZ AND CONNIE CHAVEZ D/B/A ALL THE TIME MOVERS,


�	respondent.


recommended decision of�Administrative Law Judge�Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman�assessing civil penalty�and CLOSING docket


Mailed Date:  February 20, 1998


STATEMENT


The complaint in this matter was initiated by Staff of the Commission (“Staff”) against John Chavez and Connie Chavez, doing business as All the Time Movers (“All the Time Movers” or “Respondent”), by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 97-E-T-14 on October 22, 1997.  The CPAN charged All the Time Movers with two violations of § 40-2-110.5(1), C.R.S., failure to pay annual vehicle identification fee, and two viola-tions of § 40-2-110.5(1), C.R.S., operating without authority or permit.  The violations allegedly occurred on August 3, 1996 and  April 14, 1997.  The total potential penalty in this case is $1,000.00.


The parties desire to resolve this matter without hear-ing, and to that end have filed a signed Stipulation in Settle-ment and Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation, which is appended to this Decision as Attachment 1.


Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, this written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.


findings of fact and conclusions of law


The Respondent and Staff have agreed that the Respon-dent will admit to the two violations of operating without authority from the Commission, and that in consideration for that admission, the remaining two violations alleged in the CPAN will be dismissed.  The Respondent has agreed to pay the full stat-utory penalty of $400.00 for each of the admitted violations.  However the Stipulation, and this Decision, permits the Respon-dent to make four payments of $200.00 per month until the penalty is paid in full, subject to Staff’s enforcement authority if pay-ment is not made.  The parties both agree to forego their rights to hearing on these violations and to appeal this Decision if it accepts the Stipulation without modification.


In support of the settlement, the parties assert that John Chavez and Connie Chavez now understand the need to comply with the statutes and rules governing transportation for hire on the public streets of Colorado.  They agree to perform no further for-hire operations until they have so complied.  Staff states that the Respondent has not previously been the subject of any CPAN.


The Administrative Law Judge concludes that the settle-ment proposed here is factually based and is in the public inter-est.  She therefore recommends that the Commission accept it, assess a penalty of $800.00, and close the docket.


order


The Commission Orders That:


Respondent John Chavez and Connie Chavez, doing business as All the Time Movers, is assessed a penalty of $800.00 for two violations of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating without authority or permit, as alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-T-14.  The two alleged violations of § 40-2-110.5(1), C.R.S., failure to pay annual vehicle identification fee, in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97-E-T-14, are dis-missed, and Docket No. 97M-536CP is closed.


Respondents John Chavez and Connie Chavez, doing business as All the Time Movers, may pay the penalty assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 in one payment, or it may pay it in four equal installments of $200.00 each, commencing no later than April 5, 1998.


This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  


As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-115, C.R.S.


If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the pro-cedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stip-ulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.


If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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